

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

V.

TEXAS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE WASHINGTON AND LEE UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW BLACK LUNG CLINIC  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Timothy C. MacDonnell  
*Counsel of Record*  
Black Lung Clinic  
Washington and Lee University  
School of Law, Lewis Hall  
1 E. Denny Circle, Room 106  
Lexington, Virginia 24450  
(540) 458-8562  
(540) 458-8135 (Facsimile)  
macdonnell@wlu.edu

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

    I. SEVERABILITY MUST BE PRESUMED GIVEN THAT § 1556 IS CONSTITUTIONALLY VALID, CAN FUNCTION INDEPENDENTLY, AND IS CONSISTENT WITH CONGRESS’ OBJECTIVES IN ENACTING THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT. .... 3

        a) Precedent shows a consistent application of these principles, finding severing to be the appropriate remedy. .... 5

        b) Justice Scalia’s dissent in *Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius* does not follow this precedent. .... 9

        c) The few cases in which the Court, before and after *Sebelius*, refused to sever maintain a focus on the “domino effect” of the unconstitutional provision. .... 11

II. APPLICATION OF THIS PRECEDENT SHOWS THAT § 1556 OF THE PPACA MUST BE PRESERVED. ....	14
III. EVEN ACCEPTING THE DISSENTING VIEW IN <i>Sebelius</i> , THE PRESENT CASE DOES NOT PRESENT A CHALLENGE UNDER THAT TEST .....	18
IV. IF THE BYRD AMENDMENTS ARE INSEVERABLE, THE COURT SHOULD NOT APPLY ITS DECISION RETROACTIVELY BECAUSE DOING SO WOULD CAUSE INJUSTICE AND HARDSHIP TO INDIVIDUALS WHO HAVE RELIED ON THE BYRD AMENDMENTS IN THEIR CASES. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	7
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	5
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corp. Comm’n. of Oklahoma</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932) .....	3
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971) ...	23, 24
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969) .....	24
<i>Denver Area Ed. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....	3
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	4, 5, 8, 22
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	7
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) .....	20
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	20

<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996) .....	4, 6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	4
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) ....	12, 13, 14
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	8, 17
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	23
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Adler</i> , 40 Fed. Appx. 54 (6th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984) .....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) ..	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

20 C.F.R. § 725.310 .....	22
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) .....	19
30 U.S.C. § 932(1).....	19
33 U.S.C. § 922 .....	22

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

155 Cong. Rec. S13078 (daily ed. Dec. 12, 2009).....	20
156 Cong. Rec. S2083 (daily ed. Mar. 25, 2010).....	18
Black Lung Benefits Survivors Equity Act, H.R. 228, 106th Cong. (Jan. 6, 1999).....	19
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118, 2148 (2016).....	10
David M. Herszenhorn & David D. Kirkpatrick, Lieberman Gets Ex-party to Shift on Health Plan, N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 15, 2009.....	20
H.R. 3590, 111th Cong. § 1323 (Nov. 19, 2009) .....	20
H.R. 300, 109th Cong. (Jan. 26, 2005) .....	19
H.R. 1010, 111th Cong. (Feb. 12, 2009).....	19
H.R. 1123, 110th Cong. (Feb. 16, 2007).....	19
H.R. 1988, 108th Cong. (May 6, 2003) .....	19
H.R. 3962, 111th Cong. (2009).....	15
H.R. 4236, 107th Cong. (April 16, 2002) .....	19

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,  
Pub. L. No. 111-148, § 1556, 124 Stat.  
260 (2010)..... *passim*

Pub. L. No. 91-173, § 2, 83 Stat. 743  
(1969) ..... 15, 16, 17

Pub. L. No. 92-303, 86 Stat. 794 (1972) ..... 15

Robert Pear & David M. Herszenhorn, Senate  
Says Health Plan Will Cover Another 31  
Million, N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 18, 2009 ..... 20

S. 1679, 111th Cong. (2009) ..... 15

S. 2685, 107th Cong. (2002) ..... 19
